

No. 16-1630

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MONICA P. QUINTANA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF ALEXANDRIA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PATRICK LLEWELLYN
INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC REPRESENTATION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6701

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-7728

Counsel for Appellant

September 12, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The City’s arguments are premised on assertions contrary to the facts properly alleged in the First Amended Complaint 2

 II. Ms. Quintana is not estopped from appealing the district court’s dismissal of her claims against the City 7

 A. Ms. Quintana properly pleaded that the City was at least her primary employer or, in the alternative, that Randstad was her primary employer 8

 B. Ms. Quintana’s acceptance of Randstad’s offer of judgment does not bar her from pursuing her claims against the City 11

 III. The City’s arguments that Randstad did not perform as a PEO based on contract language and Randstad’s failure to comply with statutory requirements for PEOs reinforce Ms. Quintana’s argument that the City is unlawfully attempting to contract out of its FMLA obligations 14

 IV. The City was at least Ms. Quintana’s primary, if not her sole, employer 17

 A. Randstad need not have acted as a PEO with respect to all workers at the City to have acted as a PEO with respect to Ms. Quintana 17

 B. Regardless of the label attached to Randstad, the City was at least Ms. Quintana’s primary employer 20

 V. Even if the Court concludes the City was only a secondary employer, the City’s actions violated the FMLA 23

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> 667 F.2d 1162 (4th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Carroll v. United Compucred Collections, Inc.</i> 399 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Charbonnages de France v. Smith</i> 597 F.2d 406 (4th Cir. 1979)	13
<i>Colden v. W. Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> No. RDB-12-1691, 2013 WL 1164922 (D. Md. Mar. 19, 2013)	10
<i>Cuellar v. Keppel Amfels, LLC</i> 731 F.3d 342 (5th Cir. 2013)	26, 27
<i>Grace v. USCAR</i> 521 F.3d 655 (6th Cir. 2008)	22, 23, 26, 27
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> 151 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	10
<i>King v. Herbert J. Thomas Mem'l Hosp.</i> 159 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Leseur-Richmond Slate Corp. v. Fehrer</i> 666 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Mahoney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> 444 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (M.D. Fla. 2006)	22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Nat'l W. Life Ins. Co. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> 175 F. Supp. 2d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	9, 10
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	11, 12

Phillips v. LCI Int’l Inc.
190 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 1999)15

Schultz v. Capital Int’l Sec., Inc.
466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006)9

Steiner v. Lewmar, Inc.
816 F.3d 26 (2d Cir. 2016)13

Stierl v. Ryan Alternative Staffing, Inc.
No. 4:06 CV 1751, 2007 WL 1306601 (N.D. Ohio May 3, 2007)26, 27

United States v. Weiss
754 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2014)18

Yashenko v. Harrah’s N.C. Casino Co.
446 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2006)24, 26

Zak v. Chelsea Therapeutics Int’l, Ltd.
780 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 2015)15

Statutes and Regulations

29 U.S.C. § 26114

29 U.S.C. § 26124, 26

29 U.S.C. § 261426

29 U.S.C. § 261526

29 C.F.R. § 825.1068, 9, 11, 20, 25, 27

Other Authority

CharCretia V. Di Bartolo, *Who’s the Boss? The Impact of Professional Employer Organizations on Fidelity Coverage*, 8 Fidelity L.J. 75 (2002).....18, 22

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1283 (3d ed. 1998).....	8
Family and Medical Leave Act Regulations: A Report on the Department of Labor’s Request for Information 72 Fed. Reg. 35550-01 (June 28, 2007)	20
The Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993 73 Fed. Reg. 67934-01 (Nov. 17, 2008).....	17, 19
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Administrator’s Interpretation No. 2016-1, Joint Employment Under the Fair Labor Standards Act and Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Workers Protection Act (Jan. 20, 2016), <i>available at</i> www.dol.gov/whd/flsa/Joint_Employment_AI.htm	16
